GOVERNOR OF MISSOURI

JEFFERSON CITY
JEREMIAH WAJAYINTXON P.O.Box 720
GOVERNGR 65102 (573) 713282
June 25, 2009

TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Herewith I return to you Senate Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for House
Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 22 entitled:

AN ACT

To appropriate money for capital improvement projects involving the
maintenance, repair, replacement, and improvement of state buildings and
facilities, including installation, modification, and renovation of facility
components, equipment or systems; for grants, refunds, distributions, planning,
expenses, and capital improvements including but not limited to major additions
and renovations, new structures, and land improvements or acquisitions; and to
transfer money among certain funds.

Section 22.015

I hereby veto $50,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for renovations, improvements,
maintenance, repairs, and equipment purchases for the Mid-Missouri Mental Health Center.
These funds are in excess of the amount needed for this purpose.

From $6,500,000 to $6,450,000 from Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $6,500,000 to $6,450,000 in total for the section.

WWW.ZOvVernor.mo.gov




Section 22.021

I hereby veto $5,000,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for maintenance, repairs,
replacements, and improvements at community cofleges. Community colleges have other
funding for this purpose and a veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced
budget.

From $13,000,000 to $8,000,000 from Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $13,000,000 to $8,000,000 in total for the section.

Section 22.060

I hereby veto $2,250,000E Board of Public Buildings — Series A 2003 Bond Proceeds - Projects
Fund. A veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $2,250,000F to $0 from Board of Public
Buildings Series A 2003 Bond Proceeds — Projects Fund.
From $2,250,000E to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.077

I hereby veto $275,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for implementation and

~ administration of a pseudoephedrine tracking system. Sufficient resources still remain to
begin implementing this project. A veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a
balanced budget.

From $886,455 to $611,455 from Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $886,455 to $611,455 in total for the section.

Section 22.080

I hereby veto $432,000 Special Employment Security Fund for maintenance, repairs,
replacements, and improvements at Employment Security and Job Service facilities. This
item will be funded in HB 13 in Fiscal Year 2010.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $432,000 to $0 from Special Employment
Security Fund.
From $432,000 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.140

I hereby veto $300,000 State Highways and Transportation Department Fund for construction of
a paved lot in Pettis County for the Troop A commercial drivers license facility. This project is
not a high priority for limited highway funds and a veto of these additional funds is necessary to
ensure a balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $300,000 to $0 from State Highways and
Transportation Department Fund.
From $300,000 to $0 in total for the section.




Section 22.145

I'hereby veto $931,086 State Highways and Transportation Department Fund for the purchase of
the Troop C radio towers. This expenditure is not a high priority for limited highway funds and
a veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $931,086 to $0 from State Highways and
Transportation Department Fund.
From $931,086 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.170

I hereby veto $12,643,617 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for a transfer to the
Missouri Qualified Fuel Ethanol Producer Incentive Fund, intended to pre-pay incentives.
Sufficient funding remains in the budget for Fiscal Years 2010 and 2011 commitments.

From $23,000,000 to $10,356,383 from Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $23,000,000 to $10,356,383 in total for the section.

Section 22.175

' hereby veto $12,643,617 Missouri Qualified Fuel Ethanol Producer Incentive Fund for
Missouri ethanol producer incentive payments. Sufficient funding remains in the budget
for Fiscal Years 2010 and 2011 commitments.

From $23,000,000 to $10,356,383 from Missouri Qualified Fuel Ethanol Producer
Incentive Fund.
From $23,000,000 to $10,356,383 in total for the section.

Section 22.176

F'hereby veto $10,000,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for highway access to the Missouri
State Penitentiary Site. Highway funds should be the source of funding for such a project and a
veto of these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget. '

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $10,000,000 to $0 from Federal Budget Stabilization
Fund.
From $10,000,000 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.230

I hereby veto $2,673,949 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for cleanup of hazardous
waste sites. Sufficient funding remains for commitments through Fiscal Year 2011.

From $7,821,249 to $5,147,300 from Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $7,821,249 to $5,147,300 in total for the section.




Section 22.240

[ hereby veto $24,700,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for statewide interoperable
communication system development for the Missouri State Highway Patrol and other
state agencies. Sufficient funding remains for statewide replacement of the Missouri
State Highway Patrol radio system and the interoperability projects.

From $111,700,000 to $87,000,000 from Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $111,700,000 to $87,000,000 in total for the section.

Section 22.245

I hereby veto $408,004, including $146,147 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for the
purpose of providing a rate increase for pediatric nursing services. The appropriation will
still include funding for a smaller rate increase. Given revenue constraints, a veto of
these additional funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

From $292,291 to $146,144 from Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $523,709 to $261,852 from Federal Funds.
From $816,000 to $407,996 in total for the section.

Section 22.254

I hereby veto $4,000,000, including $2,000,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for the
purpose of funding contractor and provider payments associated with participant case
management services for Medicaid. Sufficient funds are appropriated in House Bill 11
for a chronic care management pilot and a veto of these additional funds is necessary to
ensure a balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $2,000,000 to $0 from Federal Budget Stabilization
Fund.

From $2,000,000 to $0 from Federal Funds.

From $4,000,000 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.290

The words “provided that no more than $19,228,211 is expended for this project regardless of
appropriation source” are deleted and not approved for the reason that they do not reflect the true
intent of the language. The intent of the language was to ensure that this capital project
appropriation, which is the remaining balance of a larger project and which was being considered
in several different bills, not be appropriated and expended multiple times. However, because
the larger project has received other sources of state funding, this restrictive language would not

- allow for expenditures on the project beyond this partial funding amount.




Section 22.295

[ hereby veto $4,500,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
and construction of a business incubator at Southeast Missouri State University. Given the
current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $4,500,000 to $0 from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund.
From $4,500,000 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.300

The words “provided that no more than $10,222,081 is expended for this project regardless of
appropriation source” are deleted and not approved for the reason that they do not reflect the true
intent of the language. The intent of the language was to ensure that this capital project
appropriation, which is the remaining balance of a larger project and which was being considered
in several different bills, not be appropriated and expended multiple times. However, because
the larger project has received other sources of state funding, this restrictive language would not
allow for expenditures on the project beyond this partial funding amount.

Section 22.305

The words “provided that no more than $31,182,000 is expended for this project regardless of
appropriation source” are deleted and not approved for the reason that they do not reflect the true
intent of the language. The intent of the language was to ensure that this capital project
appropriation, which is the remaining balance of a larger project and which was being considered
in several different bills, not be appropriated and expended multiple times. However, because
the larger project has received other sources of state funding, this restrictive language would not
allow for expenditures on the project beyond this partial funding amount.

Section 22.310

T hereby veto $1,859,737 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
construction, and/or purchase of equipment for the Greenley Leamning and Discovery Park.
Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure a balanced
budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $1,859,737 to $O from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund.
From $1,859,737 to $0 in total for the section.




Section 22.315

I hereby veto $1,726,810 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
construction, and/or purchase of equipment for a plant science greenhouse at the Delta Research
Center. Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure a
balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $1,726,810 to $0 from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund.
From $1,726,810 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.320

I'hereby veto $3,059,191 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
construction, and/or purchase of equipment for an education and outreach center in Lawrence
County. Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure a
balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $3,059,191 to $0 from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund.
From $3,059,191 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.325

I'hereby veto $579,754 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
construction, and/or purchase of equipment for a meeting and education facility in Atchison and
Holt Counties. Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure a
balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $579,754 to $0 from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund.
From $579,754 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.330

I hereby veto $2,998,232 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
construction, and/or purchase of equipment for an agroforestry education and research center and
meeting and education facilities in Howard County. Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto
of these funds is necessary to ensure a balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $2,998,232 to $0 from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund.
From $2,998,232 to $0 in total for the section.




Section 22.335

I'hereby veto $671,256 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
construction, and/or purchase of equipment for a headquarters building and meeting room in
Grundy County. Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure
a balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $671,256 to $0 from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund.
From $671,256 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.340

I hereby veto $527,101 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
construction, and/or purchase of equipment for a meeting and education facility in Crawford
County. Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure a
balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $527,101 to $0 from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund,
From $527,101 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.345

I hereby veto $600,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for planning, design, renovation,
construction, and/or purchase of equipment for a swine research isolation facility in Callaway
County. Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure a
balanced budget.

Said section is vetoed in its entirety from $600,000 to $0 from Federal Budget
Stabilization Fund.
From $600,000 to $0 in total for the section.

Section 22.350

The words “provided that no more than $28,130,767 is expended for this project regardless of
appropriation source” are deleted and not approved for the reason that they do not reflect the true
intent of the language. The intent of the language was to ensure that this capital project
appropriation, which is the remaining balance of a larger project and which was being considered
in several different bills, not be appropriated and expended multiple times. However, because
the larger project has received other sources of state funding, this restrictive language would not
allow for expenditures on the project beyond this partial funding amount.




Section 22.355

The words “provided that no more than $2,500,000 is expended for this project regardless of

appropriation source” are deleted and not approved for the reason that they do not reflect the true

intent of the language. The intent of the language was to ensure that this capital project

appropriation, which is the remaining balance of a larger project and which was being considered

in several different bills, not be appropriated and expended multiple times. However, because

the larger project has received other sources of state funding, this restrictive language would not

allow for expenditures on the project beyond this partial funding amount.
Section 22.360

I hereby veto $2,000,000 Federal Budget Stabilization Fund for trade zone facilities in
the state. Given the current revenue shortfall, a veto of these funds is necessary to ensure
a balanced budget. The remaining appropriation amount will provide sufficient resources
for this project.

From $12,000,000 to $10,000,000 from Federal Budget Stabilization Fund.
From $12,000,000 to $10,000,000 in total for the section.

On June 25, 2009 I approved said Senate Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for House
Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 22 except for those items specifically vetoed and not
approved.

Governor




